
  
Munster Masters Road Championships 

  
Butlerstown, Co. Waterford, Sunday  25th March 2012 

    Masters Men 4 Miles   
Comp 

# Time Position Name Club County Age Group 

79 2066 1 Frank Quinlan Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

184 2125 2 Tony Kelleher Togher Cork 
Masters 
Men 

5 2140 3 Frank Hayes East Cork Cork 
Masters 
Men 

16 2141 4 Donal Keane  Dundrum   
Masters 
Men 

36 2149 5 Willie Devitt Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare   
Masters 
Men 

7 2155 6 Donncha O’Mahony East Cork Cork 
Masters 
Men 

80 2157 7 Frank Walsh Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

82 2204 8 David Cunningham Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

64 2206 9 John Malone  Youghal Cork 
Masters 
Men 

31 2209 10 Eugene Moynihan Marian Clare 
Masters 
Men 

11 2219 11 Conor Tierney East Cork   
Masters 
Men 

178 2221 12 Mark Bickerdike Leevale Cork 
Masters 
Men 

61 2222 13 Marty O’Keeffe  Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

54 2223 14 Martin McCarthy West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

88 2226 15 Finley Weir Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

117 2227 16 A. j Murphy Midleton Cork 
Masters 
Men 

81 2228 17 Brian O’Sullivan Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

89 2229 18 Dermot McCarthy Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

65 2230 19 Noel Curtin  Youghal Cork 
Masters 
Men 

70 2234 20 Dave Muldowney Eagle   
Masters 
Men 

84 2235 21 Dave Drohan Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 



115 2237 22 John Hennessy  Midleton Cork 
Masters 
Men 

141 2239 23 Derek Nolan Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

137 2240 24 Eamon Evoy St. Finbarr's Cork 
Masters 
Men 

83 2241 25 Kevin Malone Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

8 2249 26 Eric Meade East Cork Cork 
Masters 
Men 

114 2250 27 Noel O'Regan Midleton   
Masters 
Men 

62 2252 28 Martin O’Brien  Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

143 2252 29 
Vasily 
Neumerzhitskiy Clonmel Tipperary 

Masters 
Men 

20 2255 30 Michael Moore Dundrum Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

15 2300 31 David Kenelly Thurles Crokes Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

180 2303 32 John Collins Leevale Cork 
Masters 
Men 

46 2304 33 Martin Hayes West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

87 2310 34 Jim Baldwin Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

12 2312 35 Declan Doherty Thurles Crokes Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

51 2314 36 Joe Gough West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

140 2315 37 Conor Fleming Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

187 2320 38 Donal Horgan Coolquil Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

9 2329 39 Denis McCarthy East Cork Cork 
Masters 
Men 

45 2335 40 Michael Dunford West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

94 2336 41 Brendan Aspel Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

50 2337 42 Andrew leary West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

166 2339 43 Ger O'Loughlin Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

90 2341 44 John McKinley Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

116 2345 45 Dennis Kelleher  Midleton Cork 
Masters 
Men 

185 2346 46 Adam Ducknicz  Midleton   
Masters 
Men 



53 2409 47 Gerry Cantwell West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

144 2411 48 John Walsh Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

14 2414 49 John O’Shaughnessy Thurles Crokes Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

73 2415 50 John Desmond Eagle Cork 
Masters 
Men 

40 2417 51 Matt Alexander Coolquil Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

146 2418 52 Brendan Cronin Carrick on Suir Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

91 2419 53 Eoin Palmer Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

75 2422 54 Joe Murphy Eagle Cork 
Masters 
Men 

179 2424 55 John Hallahan Leevale   
Masters 
Men 

76 2426 56 Pat Murphy Eagle Cork 
Masters 
Men 

156 2427 57 John Hogan Mallow   
Masters 
Men 

13 2428 58 Austin Ryan Thurles Crokes Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

95 2429 59 Tom O’Brien Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

145 2430 60 Ciaran Fahey Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

78 2332 61 Mike McGrath Eagle   
Masters 
Men 

55 2440 62 James veale West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

4 2450 63 Yevgeniy Chizhikov  West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

69 2454 64 John Dunphy Eagle Cork 
Masters 
Men 

1 2458 65 Patrick O'Shea Iveragh   
Masters 
Men 

27 2459 66 Tom Mackey Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare Clare 
Masters 
Men 

98 2507 67 Mal McGlynn Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

124 2512 68 Stanslaw Byczek  Midleton   
Masters 
Men 

92 2515 69 Michael Coleman Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

172 2523 70 Mark Corcoran Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

28 2537 71 James Sexton Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare Clare 
Masters 
Men 



147 2547 72 Billy Prout Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

183 2550 73 Conor Murray West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

153 2601 74 John Griffin  Grange Fermoy   
Masters 
Men 

48 2615 75 Jim Fleming West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

97 2617 76 Paul Walsh Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

181 2622 77 Kieran Crowley Leevale Cork 
Masters 
Men 

47 2637 78 Pat Dunford West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

74 2641 79 Charlie Byrd Eagle   
Masters 
Men 

42 2643 80 Leslie Smyth Coolquil   
Masters 
Men 

152 2644 81 Ned O’Brien Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

21 2647 82 Gerry Ralph  Dundrum Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

96 2648 83 Ger Nolan Waterford A. C.    
Masters 
Men 

52 2654 84 Ray Burke West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

142 2655 85 Brian Carroll Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

109 2703 86 Stephen Blair Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

63 2711 87 Brendan Williams  Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

68 2713 88 George Bulman Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

66 2715 89 Eddie O'Regan Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

149 2719 90 Eddie Prendergast Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

22 2722 91 John Moore  Dundrum Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

170 2741 92 John Laste Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

29 2806 93 Michael Harvey Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare Clare 
Masters 
Men 

17 2822 94 Noel Casey  Dundrum   
Masters 
Men 

171 2824 95 Ian Condon Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

159 2827 96 Niall O Sullivan Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 



136 2832 97 Gordon Nicholson Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

167 2836 98 Ivan Barlow Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

3 2843 99 Michael Wade  West Waterford Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

119 2847 100 Ned Ramsell Midleton   
Masters 
Men 

151 2851 101 Maurice Boland Clonmel Tipperary 
Masters 
Men 

77 2918 102 John Quigley Eagle Cork 
Masters 
Men 

106 2922 103 Derek Grant Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

162 2924 104 Joe Grinsell Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

164 3122 106 Myles McHugh Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

111 3245 107 Michael Leechmere Waterford A. C.  Waterford 
Masters 
Men 

67 3500 108 Willie O'Mahony Youghal   
Masters 
Men 

174 4245 109 Ollie McGee Clonmel   
Masters 
Men 

              

      Club O/40 Team       

    Place Clubs Positions Points   

    1 Youghal 9, 13, 19, 28 69   

    2 East Cork 3, 6, 26, 39 74   

    3 Waterford A. C.  15, 18, 34, 41 108   

    4 Midleton 16, 22, 27, 45 110   

    5 Clonmel 23, 29, 37, 43 132   

    6 Thurles Crokes 31, 35, 49, 58 173   

    7 Leevale 12, 32, 55, 77 176   

    8 West Waterford 33, 40, 42, 73 188   

    9 Eagle 20, 50, 64, 79 213   

              

      Clubs O/50 Team       

    Place Clubs Positions Points   

    1 West Waterford 14, 36, 47,  97   

    2 Eagle 54, 56, 61 171   

    3 Dundrum 30, 82, 91 203   

    4 Kilmurry Ibrickane 67, 71, 93 230   

    5 Clonmel 72, 81, 90 243   

    6 Youghal 88, 89, 97 274   

    7 Waterford A.C. 86, 103, 107 296   

              



      County O/40 Team       

    Place County Positions Points   

    1 Cork 2, 3, 6, 9, 12, 13 45   

    2 Waterford 15, 18, 33, 34, 40, 41 181   

    3 Tipperary 23, 29, 31, 35, 37, 38 193   

              

      County O/50 Team       

    Place County Positions Points   

    1 Waterford 14, 36, 47, 62 159   

    2 Cork 24, 32, 54, 56 166   

    3 Tipperary 30, 51, 52, 72 205   

    4 Clare 10, 66, 71, 93 240   

              

      O/35        

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Frank Quinlan Waterford A. C.  1   

    2 Donal Keane  Dundrum 4   

    3 Willie Devitt Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare 5   

    4 Frank Walsh Waterford A. C.  7   

    5 David Cunningham Waterford A. C.  8   

    6 Conor Tierney East Cork 11   

    7 Brian O’Sullivan Waterford A. C.  17   

    8 Dave Drohan Waterford A. C.  21   

    9 Kevin Malone Waterford A. C.  25   

    10 Adam Ducknicz  Midleton 46   

    11 John Hogan Mallow 57   

    12 Noel Casey  Dundrum 94   

              

      O/40       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Tony Kelleher Togher 2   

    2 Frank Hayes East Cork 3   

    3 John Malone  Youghal 9   

    4 Marty O’Keeffe  Youghal 13   

    5 Finley Weir Waterford A. C.  15   

    6 Dermot McCarthy Waterford A. C.  18   

    7 Dave Muldowney Eagle 20   

    8 John Hennessy  Midleton 22   

    9 
Vasily 
Neumerzhitskiy Clonmel 29   

    10 David Kenelly Thurles Crokes 31   

    11 Jim Baldwin Waterford A. C.  34   

    12 Declan Doherty Thurles Crokes 35   



    13 Conor Fleming Clonmel 37   

    14 Donal Horgan Coolquil 38   

    15 Ger O'Loughlin Clonmel 43   

    16 John McKinley Waterford A. C.  44   

    17 John Walsh Clonmel 48   

    18 Austin Ryan Thurles Crokes 58   

    19 Tom O’Brien Waterford A. C.  59   

    20 Ciaran Fahey Clonmel 60   

    21 Yevgeniy Chizhikov  West Waterford 63   

    22 John Dunphy Eagle 64   

    23 Michael Coleman Waterford A. C.  69   

    24 Mark Corcoran Clonmel 70   

    25 John Griffin  Grange Fermoy 74   

    26 Jim Fleming West Waterford 75   

    27 Paul Walsh Waterford A. C.  76   

    28 Brian Carroll Clonmel 85   

    29 Brendan Williams  Youghal 87   

    30 John Laste Clonmel 92   

    31 Ian Condon Clonmel 95   

    32 Ivan Barlow Clonmel 98   

    33 Ned Ramsell Midleton 100   

    34 Ollie McGee Clonmel 109   

              

      O/45       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Donncha O’Mahony East Cork 6   

    2 Mark Bickerdike Leevale 12   

    3 A. j Murphy Midleton 16   

    4 Noel Curtin  Youghal 19   

    5 Derek Nolan Clonmel 23   

    6 Eric Meade East Cork 26   

    7 Noel O'Regan Midleton 27   

    8 Martin O’Brien  Youghal 28   

    9 Martin Hayes West Waterford 33   

    10 Denis McCarthy East Cork 39   

    11 Michael Dunford West Waterford 40   

    12 Brendan Aspel Waterford A. C.  41   

    13 Andrew leary West Waterford 42   

    14 Dennis Kelleher  Midleton 45   

    15 John O’Shaughnessy Thurles Crokes 49   

    16 John Desmond Eagle 50   

    17 Eoin Palmer Waterford A. C.  53   

    18 John Hallahan Leevale 55   

    19 Mal McGlynn Waterford A. C.  67   



    20 Conor Murray West Waterford 73   

    21 Pat Dunford West Waterford 78   

    22 Charlie Byrd Eagle 79   

    23 Ger Nolan Waterford A. C.  83   

              

      O/50       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Martin McCarthy West Waterford 14   

    2 Michael Moore Dundrum 30   

    3 John Collins Leevale 32   

    4 Gerry Cantwell West Waterford 47   

    5 Brendan Cronin Carrick on Suir 52   

    6 Mike McGrath Eagle 61   

    7 James veale West Waterford 62   

    8 Stanslaw Byczek  Midleton 68   

    9 Billy Prout Clonmel 72   

    10 Kieran Crowley Leevale 77   

    11 Ray Burke West Waterford 84   

    12 Stephen Blair Waterford A. C.  86   

    13 George Bulman Youghal 88   

    14 Eddie O'Regan Youghal 89   

    15 Eddie Prendergast Clonmel 90   

    16 John Moore  Dundrum 91   

    17 Gordon Nicholson Youghal 97   

    18 Michael Wade  West Waterford 99   

    19 Derek Grant Waterford A. C.  103   

              

      O/55       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Eugene Moynihan Marian 10   

    2 Eamon Evoy St. Finbarr's 24   

    3 Joe Gough West Waterford 36   

    4 Matt Alexander Coolquil 51   

    5 Joe Murphy Eagle 54   

    6 Pat Murphy Eagle 56   

    7 Tom Mackey Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare 66   

    8 James Sexton Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare 71   

    9 Leslie Smyth Coolquil 80   

    10 Ned O’Brien Clonmel 81   

    11 Gerry Ralph  Dundrum 82   

    12 Michael Harvey Kilmurry Ibrickane/N. Clare 93   

    13 Niall O Sullivan Clonmel 96   

    14 Maurice Boland Clonmel 101   



    15 John Quigley Eagle 102   

    16 Michael Leechmere Waterford A. C.  107   

              

      O/60       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Patrick O'Shea Iveragh 65   

    2 Joe Grinsell Clonmel 104   

              

      O/65       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Myles McHugh Clonmel 106   

    2 Willie O'Mahony Youghal 108   

              

              

    Masters Women 4 Miles   
Comp 

# Time Position Name Club County   

125 2313 1 Angela McCann Clonmel Tipperary   

2 2350 2 Martina O'Dwyer Carrick on Suir     

103 2404 3 Mags Kirwan Bolger Waterford A. C.  Waterford   

85 2429 4 Sylvia Malone Waterford A. C.      

190 2449 5 Mary Sweeney St. Finbarr's     

155 2549 6 Sharon Woods Individual     

100 2600 7 Diane Behan Waterford A. C.  Waterford   

99 2626 8 Cait Caulfield Waterford A. C.  Waterford   

188 2644 9 Martina Ryan Thurles Crokes Tipperary   

86 2703 10 Catriona Gough Waterford A. C.      

104 2750 11 Liz Nolan Waterford A. C.  Waterford   

127 2824 12 Fiona Bourke Clonmel Tipperary   

38 2826 13 Carmel Mc Domhnaill West Limerick Clare   

58 2850 14 Josie Ni Chuirrin West Waterford Waterford   

126 2906 15 Nicola Maunsell Clonmel Tipperary   

105 2927 16 Gabreille Blair Waterford A. C.  Waterford   

128 2940 17 Annette Morrissey Clonmel Tipperary   

131 3005 18 Una Redfern Clonmel Tipperary   

189 3036 19 Mary Murphy St. Finbarr's     

59 3050 20 Bernie Prendegast West Waterford Waterford   

132 3051 21 Eileen Hynes Clonmel Tipperary   

133 3214 22 Marian O’Neill Clonmel Tipperary   

154 3224 23 Helena Coleman  Waterford A. C.  Waterford   

130 3225 24 Ger McDonald Clonmel Tipperary   

56 3738 25 Terri Gough West Waterford Waterford   

              



      Club O/40 Team       

    Place Clubs Positions Points   

    1 Waterford A. C.  3, 7, 8 18   

    2 Clonmel 1, 12, 15 28   

              

      Clubs O/50 Team       

    Place Clubs Positions Points   

    1 Waterford A. C.  4, 10, 23 37   

              

      County O/40 Team       

    Place County Positions Points   

    1 Waterford 3, 7, 8, 11 29   

    2 Tipperary 1, 9, 12, 15 37   

              

      County O/50 Team       

    Place County Positions Points   

    1 Waterford 14, 20, 25 59   

              

      O/35       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Martina O'Dwyer Carrick on Suir 2   

    2 Sylvia Malone Waterford A. C.  4   

    3 Sharon Woods Individual 6   

    4 Catriona Gough Waterford A. C.  10   

              

      O/40       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Angela McCann Clonmel 1   

    2 Diane Behan Waterford A. C.  7   

    3 Cait Caulfield Waterford A. C.  8   

    4 Martina Ryan Thurles Crokes 9   

    5 Fiona Bourke Clonmel 12   

    6 Nicola Maunsell Clonmel 15   

    7 Annette Morrissey Clonmel 17   

    8 Helena Coleman  Waterford A. C.  23   

    9 Ger McDonald Clonmel 24   

              

      O/45       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Mags Kirwan Bolger Waterford A. C.  3   

    2 Liz Nolan Waterford A. C.  11   

    3 Gabreille Blair Waterford A. C.  16   



    4 Una Redfern Clonmel 18   

              

      O/50       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Mary Sweeney St. Finbarr's 5   

    2 Josie Ni Chuirrin West Waterford 14   

    3 Mary Murphy St. Finbarr's 19   

    4 Bernie Prendegast West Waterford 20   

    5 Eileen Hynes Clonmel 21   

    6 Marian O’Neill Clonmel 22   

              

      O/55       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Carmel Mc Domhnaill West Limerick 13   

              

      O/65       

    Position Name Club 
Race 

Position   

    1 Terri Gough West Waterford 25   

 


